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Excerpted from the Town Bylaws

WARRANT COMMITTEE

4-26. There shall be a nine-member Warrant Committee appointed
by the Moderator on a rotating basis with three members appointed
each year for three-year terms.  A vacancy resulting from the
resignation of a member shall be filled by majority vote of the
remaining members. No member shall serve in any Town office
or committee except as a representative of the Warrant
Committee.

4-27.The Warrant Committee shall consider and investigate the
various articles in the warrants for all Town Meetings. It shall be
the duty of the Board of Selectmen, immediately after signing any
Town Meeting warrant, to transmit a copy of the same to each
member of the Warrant Committee. It shall be the duty of the
Town officers and the committees to furnish the Warrant
Committee with all information requested by the Warrant
Committee relative to the matters considered by it.

THE REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CONTAINED HEREIN ARE FOR YOUR GUIDANCE

AND COUNSEL.

PLEASE READ THE REPORT AND BE SURE TO
RETAIN THIS COPY AND BRING IT TO THE TOWN

MEETING:

May 7, 2018.

YOU MAY ALSO FIND IT HELPFUL TO BRING THE
2017 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT OR DOWNLOAD TO A

MOBILE DEVICE FOR YOUR REFERENCE PRIOR
TO THE MEETING.
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TOWN OF DOVER
REPORT OF THE WARRANT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, MAY 7, 2018

The Warrant Committee is pleased to present its recommendations to
Dover’s citizens in preparation for the 2018 Annual Town Meeting. The
decisions reached at Town Meeting will determine the level of funding for
all Town services as well as expenditures for capital budget requests and
the outcome of a variety of important special articles. The Warrant
Committee, which is the Town’s finance committee, was established under
M.G.L. c.39, §16.

In the fall of 2017, we began the budget process for fiscal year 2019 by
providing budget guidelines to all Town committees and departments. The
budget guidelines requested that each Town department, committee, and
board prepare one version of its budget as a level service budget. The
Warrant Committee asked that all exceptions to these guidelines be
explicated and justified. During the review process, we evaluated these
budgets with consideration given to the projected revenues and the needs
of the community. Our goal is to bring to Town Meeting a budget that
reflects the demands of the citizens, considers the impact of uncertain
revenues, and demonstrates fiscal accountability. With the help of the Town’s
commissions, departments, boards, and committees, we were able to
accomplish our goal. We are truly grateful for their assistance.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEWS

After a thorough review of FY19 budget requests, the Warrant Committee
is pleased to present to the Town a budget that is balanced and does not
require an operating override. Overall, the operating budget was increased
by $590,478, which represents a 1.6% increase over the FY18 operating
budget. The total budget appropriation was increased to $39,822,109, an
increase of $797,876, or 2.0%, over FY18’s appropriation. Coupled with
the utilization of Free Cash of $1,109,072 (assuming no changes to budgets
after this Blue Book goes to press), this budget maintains Town services
without a Proposition 2½ override.
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When we considered the amount of Free Cash that could be prudently
used, we excluded the Special Education “Circuit Breaker” reimbursement
from the State of  $933,295, which, net of un-anticipated SPED Out of
District spending for FY18, will be returned to the Town from the local
schools and closed out to Free Cash at the end of the fiscal year. It has
been the Town’s practice to fund the local school budget in its entirety,
rather than rely on an estimate of the State’s Circuit Breaker reimbursement,
which has varied from 65% to 75% of the net request in recent years. This
practice effectively overstates the amount of Free Cash required to fund
the budget shortfall by the amount of the reimbursement, but protects the
school budget from fluctuations in State reimbursements.

The Commonwealth certified Free Cash at $7,913,093 as of July 1, 2017.
This amount was $226,389 less than the $8,139,482 that had been certified
as of July 1, 2016. At the May 2017 Town Meeting, $2,913,013 of Free
Cash was used to offset the difference between estimated revenues and
budgeted expenses as well as to reduce the tax rate. One of the decisions
voters will make at Town Meeting will be the use of Free Cash in order to
fund a portion of the FY19 budget. Our recommendations for the use of
Free Cash are provided under Article 26.

It is the opinion of the Warrant Committee that the Town should
use some amount of Free Cash to make up the difference between
estimated revenues and budgeted expenses. However, we caution
the Town that our ability to use Free Cash to satisfy this gap may
not always be an option.

The Town’s Operating Budget has increased 20% over the past five fiscal
years, from an appropriation of $30,681,087 for FY13 to an appropriation
of $36,874,166 for FY18. During this same period, the total budget
appropriation including capital items and special articles increased 19%
from $32,780,211 for FY13 to $39,024,233 for FY18.  Meanwhile,
revenues generated through property taxes grew 15%, from $27,359,290
to $31,495,201. Total revenue from all sources (excluding free cash)
increased 21%, from $31,116,238 to $37,711,671 for FY13 and FY18,
respectively. Over the past several years, the growth in the Operating Budget
has been largely the result of increases in health insurance, pensions, utilities,
education costs, and the continued growth in other budget expenses. Total
school budget line item operating costs for the Dover (Chickering) School,
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Dover’s statutory share of the Regional Schools, Minuteman Vocational
and Norfolk County Agricultural School comprised 60.3% of the Town’s
FY18 Operating Budget.

In FY04, FY05, and FY06, the Town passed three separate general overrides
totaling $1,900,000 to balance the budget. These three overrides permanently
increased the Town’s tax base. While the Town has experienced an increase
in new growth and local receipts it is still below the rate of growth of
expenditures. The cost of the operating budget, coupled with the costs of
special Warrant Articles and capital budget expenditures, is exceeding the
tax levy. Using a prudent amount of  Free Cash has filled the gap.
Accordingly, the Town’s ability to manage the increase in operating expenses
is imperative in balancing the fiscal budget.

OPERATING BUDGET

The Article 4 Operating Budget for the Town has grown to $37,464,644 up
1.6% as compared with that of FY18. This increase, in comparison with
the 5.4% increase recommended at last year’s Town Meeting, reflects a
commitment on the part of all Town departments to review carefully, and in
detail, the needs of each department. During the fall of 2017 and the winter
of 2017/18, the Warrant Committee met with Town departments to review
each budget. In providing guidelines to Town departments, the Warrant
Committee again recommended maintaining level service budgets and
cautioned that any new services, which result in an increase in operating
costs, must be soundly justified. The Warrant Committee also issued energy
usage price guidelines to Town departments to ensure consistent energy
pricing across all the budgets.

In the fall of 2017, the Warrant Committee, the Board of Selectmen, and
the Personnel Board met and agreed on the cost-of-living increase of 2.5%
for non-contract personnel. The amounts printed in Article 4 of this Blue
Book are based upon this recommended increase.

The Warrant Committee’s discretion to control budgetary growth is
significantly limited in certain areas by the existence of uncontrollable costs
(insurance and fuel costs, primarily), plus contractual and statutory health
obligations.
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CAPITAL BUDGET

For FY19, the Capital Budget Committee has recommended for approval
at Town Meeting capital requests totaling $262,700 as detailed in Article 5.
In addition, the Capital Budget Committee has not recommended for
approval the proposed expenditure of $600,000 in Article 11 (for the purpose
of replacement of boilers at the Caryl Community Center) nor $3,400,000
in Article 15 (for borrowing costs for improvements at the Caryl Community
Center). The majority of the Warrant Committee has agreed with the
recommendations of the Capital Budget Committee. The comments
regarding the Warrant Committee’s recommendations for each of the items
submitted for approval by the Capital Budget Committee are included in
Articles 5, 11, and 15.

SPECIAL ARTICLES

This year’s Warrant contains 28 articles. In addition to the Operating Budget
(Article 4) and the Capital Budget (Article 5), there are 17 articles with
associated dollar costs. These include recurring articles (unemployment
fund, accumulated police sick leave, and the Reserve Fund) and special
articles (the funding of revaluation of properties, replacement of boilers at
the Caryl Community Center, a hydrology study, borrowing costs for
improvements to the Caryl Community Center, and a revised Open Space
and Recreation Plan). The Warrant Committee evaluated and voted on all
these articles, and our recommendation and an explanation of our position
are included for each. As of the date of this printing we anticipate 3 of the
28 articles to be withdrawn.

RECOMMENDATION

Given the recommended increases in the Operating Budget, plus proposed
capital and other necessary expenditures outlined in the table of Revenue
Sources and Expenditures, the Warrant Committee is recommending the
use of $1,109,072 of Free Cash to fund the estimated revenue/expense
gap. This maintains our Free Cash position at levels recommended by the
Massachusetts Association of Town Finance Committees. The Warrant
Committee endorses this approach as prudent, and believes that it will allow
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the Town to offset deficits in future years, to continue to preserve its strong
bond rating, and to preserve the financial flexibility necessary to continue
to provide quality services. In addition, the proposed use of Free Cash will
allow all Town committees, commissions, boards, and departments to
continue providing the quality of services in which our citizens take great
pride.

Finally, this Blue Book contains recommendations only. Your vote on each
of the articles contained herein is critical and will help to chart the future
course of the Town. We hope you will attend the Town Meeting on May 7,
2018 at 7:00 PM at the Dover-Sherborn Regional High School, Alan Mudge
Auditorium to cast your vote on these measures. We also urge you to vote
in the Town Elections, which are scheduled for Monday, May 21, 2018 in
the Dover Town House.

Respectfully submitted,
Kate Cannie, Chair

Erika Alders, Vice Chair
Gordon Kinder, Secretary
Amy Baskin
John Cone
Brooks Gernerd
Fred Hammerle
James Stuart
Andy Ursitti
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TAX RATE

Responsibility for setting the tax rate rests with the Board of Assessors.
By updating the present valuation of the Town with predicted growth
estimates, and assuming that all appropriations are approved as
recommended, the Board expects that the FY 2019 tax rate will increase
from the current rate of $12.84 per thousand of assessed valuation to
approximately $13.55– a 5.5% increase.
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REVENUE SOURCES AND EXPENDITURES

(*) The amount of Free Cash to close the gap between Revenues and Expenditures - the minimum amount being considered for
this year assuming .
(a)  State Aid & Charges based on Governor’s Budget.
(b) SBA - State Reimbursement for Chickering after final audit.
(c) Includes Bond Premium Funds for Debt Service: $192,000 charges added to Article 4 total.
(d) Special Articles: Assessors Revaluation, $35,000; Unemployment Compensation Fund, $10,000; Board of Health Hydrology
Study, $150,000;  Conservation Commission Fund Supplement, $25,000 in FY19; Open Space Committee Update 2011 Open
Space & Recreation Plan, $10,000; RSC Capital I tems (not in Article 4), $288,711;  Prior Years’ Bills, $8,634 ($2,128.84 for
vehicle fuel; $3,218.16 for vehicle fuel; 3 invoices for generator inspections, $629 each; $1,400 for EMT Training’);
Supplemental Appropriations to Artcle 4- Brokerage Commission for Sale of 46 Springdale, $102,500.
(e) - Special Articles - Other:  Caryl Community Center Boilers, $600,000.
(f) Estimated.
4/6/2018 21:25

Recap 
FY17

Projected 
FY18

Estimated 
FY19

% Change  
FY19/FY18

$Change  
FY19/FY18

Revenue Sources
Tax Levy Limit $32,166,731 $33,680,431
Tax Levy $30,193,442 $31,495,201 $32,812,474 4.2% $1,317,273
Debt Service Exclusions
         Dover 853,987 1,109,892 884,613 -20.3% -$225,279
         Regional School 585,719 558,369 546,461 -2.1% -$11,908
New Growth 533,583 516,969 350,000 -32.3% -$166,969
Free Cash 813,413 2,913,013 1,109,072 (*) -61.9% -$1,803,941
State Aid (Receipts) 997,940 1,032,957 1,085,106 (a) 5.0% $52,149
SBA Reimbursements 531,983 (b) 531,983 (b) 531,983 (b) 0.0% $0
Local Receipts 2,317,865 2,355,900 2,200,000 -6.6% -$155,900
Overlay Surplus 75,000 100,000 100,000 0.0% $0
Other 10,400 10,400 202,400 (c) 1846.2% $192,000
Capital Exclusion Override 0 0 0 NM $0

Total Revenue $36,913,332 $40,624,684  $39,822,109  -2.0% -$802,575

Expenditures
Article 4 $34,998,967 $36,874,166 $37,464,644 1.6% $590,478
Additions to Overlay 130,042 195,105 200,000 2.5% $4,895
Article 5 352,775 408,622 262,700 -35.7% -$145,922
Special Articles 205,692 252,595 629,845 (d) 149.3% $377,250
Special Articles - Other 179 675,000 600,000 (e) -11.1% -$75,000
Reserve Fund 250,000 250,000 250,000 0.0% $0
State Charges 325,547 317,569 319,920 (a) 0.7% $2,351
Recap Appropriations 18,973 17,997 20,000 11.1% $2,003
Prior Year Snow & Ice Deficit 0 33,179 75,000 (f) 126.0% $41,821

Total Expenditures $36,282,175 $39,024,233  $39,822,109  2.0% $797,876

Excess Levy Capacity 631,157 1,600,451  0  
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ESTIMATED LOCAL RECEIPTS FOR FY18

SCHOOL AID RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle Excise $1,297,000
Other Excise 0
Penalties and Interest on Taxes 70,000
Other Charges for Services - Police, Fire, Ambulance 85,000
Fees 30,000
Rentals 360,000
Departmental Revenue - Library 1,000
Departmental Revenue - Cemeteries 18,000
Other Departmental Revenue 48,000
Licenses and Permits 250,000
Court Fines 1,000
Investment Income 40,000
Miscellaneous Non-Recurring 0

$2,200,000

FY18 FY19 Change
Actual Budget*

Chickering School Chapter 70 767,856        802,405        34,549        

Dover Share of Regional Chapter 70 1,135,550     1,186,823     51,273        

Dover Share of Regional Transportation 234,550        238,609        4,059          

Total 2,137,955$   2,227,837$   89,881$      

* Reflects the Governors House 1 Cherry Sheet Estimate



14

THE CHERRY SHEET, named for the color of paper once used, is is-
sued annually by the Department of Revenue.  It provides an estimate of
assessments levied upon the town for its share of the costs of running vari-
ous state and county agencies.  The town also receives a local aid allocation
of funds distributed from the state budget.

It is difficult to compare Cherry Sheets year by year as the categories often
change, are eliminated or consolidated.  As we go to press, the final Cherry
Sheet for FY 2019 has not been issued.

* Formerly known as Lottery Aid

RECEIPTS FY16 FY17 FY18

Schools

Chapter 70 $702,56 7 $728,362 $767,856

Transportation Program s 0 0 0

Education - Direct Grants   

Racial Equality 0 0 0

School Lunch 0 0 0

Unrestricted General Government Aid * 177 ,332       184,957 192,170

Highway 0 0 0

Police Career Incentive 0 0 0

Exemptions - Cls. 22, 37A, 41C & 17D 13 ,224         12,657 1,004

State Owned Land 62 ,175         61,435 61,377

Library - Direct Grants 9 ,420           10,529 10,550

$964,71 8 $997,940 $1,032,957

ASSESSME NTS

County Tax $113,81 3 $116,658 $113,276

Mosquito Control 59 ,598         61,142         61,731

Air Pollution 3 ,447           3,533           3,513

Metro. Area Plann ing Council 2 ,868           2,940           3,023

RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge 2 ,500           2,500           1,820

MBTA 124 ,141       125,374       127,506

School Choice Sending Tuition 9 ,514 13,400 6,700

$315,88 1 $325,547 $317,569

NET CHERRY SHE ET AID $648,83 7 $672,393 $715,388
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                 DOVER SCHOOL DATA SUMMARY FY18

*    The “Local” enrollment consist of 23 Pre-K students and 475 K-5 students
**  The “Local” In-District Operating Budget excludes Out-Of-District costs (tutition and
     transportation).
*** Does not reflect state reimbursement for Circuit Breaker which is subject to legislative
     approval during the state’s budget building process. This reimbursement has ranged from
     65-75% over the past several years.

Local Dover Sherborn Total

In-District Enrol lment* 498 651 519 1,170

%  of Enrollm ent 100% 55.64% 44.36% 100%

In-District Operating Budget** $7 ,223,925 N/A N/ A $24,614,816
 

Less : State Ai d & Other Revenues $802,405 N/A N/ A $3,067,633

Net In-dis tri ct  Operating Budget,                
Raised  by Taxation $6 ,421,520 $11,474,779 $9,068,804 $20,543,583

Allocations: Health  and Pensions  paid by 
Dover, not  in Local In-d istrict Operating $2 ,070,204 N/A N/ A N/A

Fully Allocated Operating Budget,                
Raised  by Taxation $8 ,491,724

FY18 Net Debt Service                                                                 
(Included Local  SBAB Reim bursement) $201,617 $568,138 $435,462 $1,003,600

Total Costs/Assessment $8 ,693,341 $12,042,917 $9,504,266 $21,547,183

Taxpayer Cost per Pupil $17,457 $18,499 $18,313 $18,416

Out-o f-Dis trict  Enrollment                                                       
(Pre-K-22 yrs old) 32

Out-o f-Dis trict  (OOD) Placements Budget                     
(Pre-K-22 yrs old)*** $3 ,213,918

OOD Taxpayer Cost per Pup il prior to                      
C ircuit Breaker*** $100,435

Less: Estimated  Circuit Breaker 
Reimbursement to be received against prio r $990,000

Net Out-of-District Placements Budgeted 
Costs (Pre-K-22 yrs o ld) aft er Est. Circuit  $2 ,223,918

Net OOD Taxpayer Cost per Pupil after 
Estimated Circuit Breaker $69,497

Region 
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BONDS AND STATE HOUSE NOTES
                     SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS - OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL

L O NG  T ER M O UTS T ANDING  D EB T

B Y PURPO SE AS O F 06/30/17 M at urit y Am ou nt %  of  tot al

C hicker ing School  - 2012 Re funding 2 023 $4, 095,000 79.42%

M W PAT  - S eptic 2 018 $41,400 0.80%

W ylde  P rop erty A cquis ition -  2012 Re funding 2 021 $140,000 2.72%

R efund ing Bonds of 2007 2 021 $880,000 17.07%

Total $5,156,4 00 100.00%

* Include d in  R efunding Bo nds of 2007

S H OR T TE RM  O UT S TAN DING  DE B T

B Y PURPO SE AS O F 06/30/17 M at urit y Am ou nt %  of  tot al

46 Spr ingd ale Ave. P rope rty  Ac quisit ion 2 017 $5, 550,000 100.00%

Total $5,550,0 00 100.00%

Long-term Debt
Fiscal Year Principal Interest TOTALS Outstanding

Principal *

2016 $1,140,400 $234,800 $1,375,200 $6,281,800

2017 $1,125,400 $198,300 $1,323,700 $5,156,397

2018 $1,115,400 $162,250 $1,277,650 $7,072,000

2019 $1,186,400 $239,042 $1,425,442 $5,885,600

2020 $1,005,400 $193,350 $1,198,750 $4,880,200

2021 $995,200 $131,225 $1,126,425 $3,885,000

2022 $820,000 $127,850 $947,850 $3,065,000

2023 $810,000 $100,150 $910,150 $2,255,000

Authorized & unissued debt as of  06-30-17

Elderly Housing $250,000

Total $250,000
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CAPITAL BUDGET COMMITTEE

The Capital Budget Committee’s responsibility is to “prepare a capital budget
program for use by the Warrant Committee, the voters, and other Town
boards and officials.”  It performs this responsibility by reviewing and vetting
capital budget requests from Town boards and departments and makes
recommendations regarding their disposition to the Warrant Committee and
the voters.

The Committee prepared its FY19 capital budget recommendation during
the fall of 2017 and winter 2017/18. Individual requests by Town departments
and committees were reviewed and meetings held to clarify issues and
consider alternative options. In addition, the Committee requested from
each department a five-year capital budget outlook.

In March 2018, the Committee recommended FY19 expenditures for Article
5 and Articles 19/20 of $262,700 and $288,711, respectively. Articles 19/20,
Dover’s allocation of the Regional School’s capital requests are identical
except that Article 19 provides for paying Dover’s share of the Regional
Capital improvement from Free Cash, while Article 20 provides for the
funds to be borrowed. Excluding special articles, FY19’s total capital
expenditures are $551,411 a decrease of $63,887 (1%) from FY18
expenditures. In addition, for FY19, the Selectmen have requested $600,000
(Article 11) to replace boilers in the Caryl Community Center (CCC) and
$3,400,000 (Article 15) to replace the CCC’s heating pipes and control
systems and to fully comply with the requirements under Massachusetts
Article 521 CMR under the MA Architectural Access Board, which is
analogous to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
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FY19 Article 5 and Article 19/20 capital expenditures reflect cyclical
replacement of equipment by the Fire Department, Highway Department
and Police Department as well as facilities maintenance by the Regional
School Committee.

The Committee carefully considered Article 15, the Selectmen’s request
for infrastructure improvements to the CCC building but recommended
that this Article not be approved. The Committee concluded that while the
current building should continue to be properly maintained, given the lasting
impact (30 years +) this decision will have on the Town, residents should be
given the opportunity to choose whether to fully renovate the CCC building
or to build a new facility to meet Town needs before spending significant
funds on building improvements and infrastructure.

The Committee also carefully reviewed Article 11, the Selectmen’s request
for funds to replace the boilers at the CCC. The Committee recommended
that this Article not be approved. The Committee concluded that a standalone
boiler replacement would not solve the issue of a boiler failure in a timely
manner, due to Town procurement protocols. Additionally, without
complementary work on controls and ventilation, the installation would be
quite inefficient. The Committee believes short- and medium-term options

Warrant Article FY 19 FY 18 Change

Article 5 $262,700 $408,622 ($145,922)
Regional School $288,711 $206,676 $82,035 

Total $551,411 $615,298 ($63,887)

Special Articles

CCC – Boiler Replacement $600,000 
CCC – Heating Controls/ADA $3,400,000 
DSC – Air Conditioning $675,000 

Total Capital Requests $4,551,411 $1,290,298 $3,261,113 
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to augment and supplement the oil-fired boilers should be explored, giving
Town residents the time to choose between fully renovating the CCC or
building a new facility.

Looking ahead, the Committee began to consider how best to assume its
role helping to identify Town initiatives that may qualify for Green Community
Grants. We intend to use the Town Department capital requests projections
as a starting point and coordinate with the Town Planner and Green
Communities coordinator. The goal is to ensure we identify all projects
eligible for Green Community Grants early enough to meet grant application
deadlines.

The Dover School Committee and the Dover-Sherborn Regional School
Committee continue to use their capital needs assessment reports (Onsite
Insight) to prepare their FY19 requests for capital maintenance of their
existing facilities.  These reports, which are updated on a five-year cycle,
are now well embedded in their facilities management procedures and have
simplified the planning and review process. The Committee would like to
see the Town adopt similar reporting for all Town buildings given the value
realized by the schools.

Finally, the Capital Budget Committee continues its initiative to revise the
Town’s equipment and fleet inventory process. The objective is to ensure
that replacement guidelines are similar to those used by the private sector
and similar towns and are applied flexibly and with consistency across
Town Departments. The Committee will continue to review its policies and
practices to ensure that they are efficient and provide the voters with the
important information they need to make informed decisions.

The following table lists the requests received from Town boards and
departments.  Only the Capital Budget Committee’s recommendations for
FY19 are shown, with a description and dollar amount for each request.
The projected capital budget items for FY20 through FY23 also appear.
Article 5 contains, by Town department, the list of the capital request with
the item, the amount, a description and rationale, along with the
recommendations of the Capital Budget Committee and the Warrant
Committee.



The Capital Budget Committee wishes to thank all the Town boards and
departments for their cooperation in submitting timely budget requests,
supplying additional information as requested, meeting with Committee
members at review sessions, and revising their requests when necessary.

Respectfully submitted,
Bob Springett, Chair
Barry Goldman, Member-at-large
Andrew Phelan, Member-at-large
Robyn Hunter, Board of Selectmen
Mark Sarro, Long Range Planning Committee
Kate Cannie, Warrant Committee
Fred Hammerle, Warrant Committee
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Article 1. (Selectmen) To hear and act on the various reports of the various
committees:

(a) As contained in the printed 2017 Annual Report; and
(b) Any other reports submitted to the voters by the Town

                  committees.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
VARIOUS REPORTS BE CALLED OVER BY THE CLERK
SO THAT ANY VOTER WHO DESIRES TO OBJECT TO
ANY OF THE REPORTS MAY SO SIGNIFY.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE FURTHER RECOMMENDS
THAT IF THERE ARE NO OBJECTIONS, THE REPORTS AS
PRINTED IN THE TOWN REPORT AND IN THIS BLUE
BOOK BE ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE.

Article 2.  (Assessors)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or provide by
any combination of these methods, a sum of money for revaluation
of all property to be conducted under the supervision of the Board
of Assessors; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article provides funds in the amount of $35,000 for the
Board of Assessors to contract with a consultant for the
revaluation of all property.  The state mandates a revaluation
of properties every five years.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $35,000 BE RAISED OR APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.
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Article 3. (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will set the salaries for its elected
officials for the ensuing fiscal year; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SALARIES SHOWN AS FY19 BE APPROVED.

Article 4. (Selectmen)  To see what sum the Town will raise and
appropriate for salaries and expenditures by departments, officers, boards,
and committees of the Town for the ensuing fiscal year; to determine whether
the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds,
or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto.

E lected  P osi tion F Y 1 6 FY 17  FY 1 8 F Y 19  (R) 

1 . B oard  o f  Selectm en

a. Ch airman $ 20 0  $2 00  $ 20 0 $2 00  

b. Clerk 1 50 15 0 1 50 15 0

c. O th er M emb er 1 00 10 0 1 00 10 0

2 . A s sess ors

a. Ch airman 4 00 40 0 4 00 40 0

b. O ther  M emb ers  (each) 3 50 35 0 3 50 35 0

3 . T o w n Cl erk 5 2,0 49 54 ,45 0 5 7,3 68 61 ,4 3 4

4 . P lann ing  Board

a. Ch airman 1 00 10 0 1 00 10 0

b. O ther  M emb ers  (each) 50 5 0 50 5 0

5 . C on stab les (3)  (each ) 1 50 15 0 1 50 15 0

6 . B oard  o f  Hea lth

a. Ch airman 1 50 15 0 1 50 15 0

b. O ther  M emb ers  (each) 1 00 10 0 1 00 10 0

(R) = Reco mm en d ed
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Article 5. (Selectmen) To see what sums the Town will raise and
appropriate for the various capital purposes listed below; to determine
whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from
available funds, borrowed, or provided by any combination of these methods;
or take any other action relative thereto:

1. Fire and Ambulance

(a) Fire Inspection Vehicle $46,200

This request is to purchase and place in service a new vehicle
to replace the current Fire Prevention and Incident
Command Vehicle with a slightly larger, more capable
vehicle. The current 2009 model year Fire Inspector and
Command vehicle has accumulated over 135,000 miles,
which is projected to grow to approximately 150,000 miles
by the time the new vehicle is commissioned.

The vehicle specified is of the same type but with a more
robust suspension system similar to police vehicles.  It will
possess better off-road capability, have enlarged carrying
capacity for fire personnel and gear and will be safer and
more capable in emergency response situations.  The
inclusion of an “insert” for the rear section of the vehicle
will provide substantial versatility for storing emergency gear
and equipment, as well as providing capability for Incident
Command at more difficult and time-consuming emergency
calls and situations.  The vehicle to be replaced does not
possess these capabilities. The new vehicle’s versatility is
expected to also take on expanded complementary rolls and
tasks as fire safety requirements expand and change in the
future.

Similar to the vehicle being replaced, the life of the new
vehicle is expected to be 10 years. The vehicle would be
purchased under State Contract procedures.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$46,200 for this request.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $46,200 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF A FIRE INSPECTION VEHICLE

2.  Police Department

(a)  Patrol Vehicles                                                               $36,500

This request is to replace one of the Department’s four SUV
Ford Interceptor patrol vehicles (C341/9174) placed in
service April 2016.  The SUV being replaced had 43,126
miles in November 2016 and is projected to have
approximately 80,000 miles at the time of trade-in.

The Committee is moving towards a mileage and vehicle
condition metric guideline for vehicle replacement rather
than continue with the 1-2-1-2-vehicle replacement schedule.
The Committee surveyed six communities similar to Dover
(size, rural character and wealth), four of which used a
mileage and condition metric and whose mileage targets are
approximately 100,000 miles at replacement.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$36,500 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $36,500 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF ONE PATROL VEHICLE.

3. Highway Department

(a) 6-Wheel Dump Truck (H3)                       $180,000

This request is to replace a 6-wheel dump truck purchased
in 1990 and which will be 28 years old at the time of
replacement.  This truck is used for sanding and plowing of
the roads in winter, and is now showing wear and tear as a
result of its age.  This request is for funds to replace just the
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truck.  The Highway Department will continue to use the
sander and plow on the current truck, and will transfer them
to the new truck.  The body of the new truck will be stainless
steel, which is an $8,000 difference in cost, but will more
than pay for itself by doubling the life of the body.  The new
truck also will be retrofitted with current emissions
mechanisms that will make it run more efficiently from both
a cost and environmental perspective.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$180,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $180,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF A 6-WHEEL DUMP TRUCK (H3).

Article 6. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combination
of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of funding an
unemployment compensation fund as authorized by Chapter 40, Section
5E, of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any other action relative
thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF  $10,000 BE  RAISED  AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 7. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combination
of these methods, a sum of money to provide for the payment of accumulated
sick leave to retired police officers as authorized by Chapter 375 of the
Acts of 1984; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE WITHDRAWN.
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Article 8. (Selectmen)To see if the Town will vote to amend Section 5-16
(Finances) of the General Bylaws of the Town of Dover, entitled
“Departmental revolving funds”, for the purpose of establishing a new
revolving fund in Section 5-16 E, as shown in the document on file in the
Office of the Town Clerk, and as follows:

Insert the following row in the table after Council on Aging:

Revolving Fund Department, 
Board, 

Committee or 
Officer 

Authorized to 
Spend from 

Fund

Fees, Charges 
or Other 
Receipts 

Credited to 
Fund

Program or 
Activity 

Expenses 
Payable from 

Fund

Restrictions or 
Conditions on 

Expenses Payable 
from Fund

Recycling Committee Recycling 
Committee

Materials Sales 
Proceeds

Purchase of 
materials for sale

N/A

for use in Town pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 53E ½ of the Massachusetts
General Laws; and further, that nonsubstantive changes in the numbering
of this bylaw be permitted in order that it be in compliance with the numbering
format of the Dover Town Code; or take any other action relative thereto.

The purpose of this article is to establish a Revolving Fund
for the Recycling Committee.  This fund will be used for the
purchase of materials that will be sold to Dover residents
(e.g. recycling buckets, rain barrels).  Receipts from these
sales will be returned to the Revolving Fund.  Grant funds
received in prior years have been used for this purpose and
receipts were returned to the General Fund.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 9. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote pursuant to Section 5-
16 (Finances) of the General Bylaws of the Town of Dover to authorize the
use of revolving fund accounts for the following boards or departments,
and that unless otherwise amended by Town Meeting, such accounts shall
not exceed the following amounts for Fiscal Year 2019:
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     1. Building Department

(a) Gas Inspector   $7,200
(b) Plumbing Inspector $17,500
(c) Wiring Inspector $29,500

      2. Board of Health

(a) Perk and deep hole inspection and permitting             $40,000
(b) Septic inspection and permitting $50,000
(c) Well inspection and permitting $20,000
(d) Swimming pool inspection and permitting $10,000

      3. Library

(a) Materials replacement               $5,000

      4. Council on Aging

(a) Senior activities and transportation                             $35,000

      5. Recycling Committee

(a) Materials Sales Proceeds                                      $1,500;

or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 10. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or provide by any
combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of highway
construction, reconstruction and other improvements under the authority of
the Massachusetts General Laws as funded by various state budgets; and
to authorize the Selectmen to enter into contracts, apply for, accept, expend,
and borrow in anticipation of state aid for such projects; or take any other
action relative thereto.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 11. (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or provide by any
combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of
replacement of the boilers at the Caryl Community Center, including the
cost of architectural and engineering services for plans and specifications
related thereto; or take any other action relative thereto.
 

Since circa 2000, numerous suggestions and initiatives have
been discussed and tabled regarding use of the former Caryl
Elementary School for a variety of Town purposes.  These
range from elderly housing to after school programs to
Council on Aging use to third party space rental to Park and
Recreation use.  Over this period, the currently designated
Caryl Community Center (“CCC”) has evolved into a mixed-
use facility encompassing some of the foregoing proposals
and functions.  Over the past 17 years since taking control
of what was to become CCC from the School Committee
concurrent with the opening of the Chickering School, the
Selectmen have had a fiduciary responsibility for the upkeep
and adequate maintenance of the CCC, as well as all Town
buildings.  The majority  of  the Warrant Committee  believes

the logic of continuing to spend large sums of money on the
CCC facility is now at a tipping point.  Since 2002,
considerable sums have been spent to address various
maintenance requirements.    These include the roof,
masonry, hip  rafters,  oil  tanks and most recently,  in  excess

of $500,000 to renovate the bathrooms.  Two articles relative
to CCC are being presented at this evening’s Town Meeting,
including this article regarding replacement of the boilers. 
This standalone article is the subject of this commentary
and recommendation.

 

The majority of the members of the Warrant Committee, on
a vote of six opposed and three in favor, does not recommend
the funds be raised for boiler replacement, notwithstanding
that the current boilers have been in service for some 90
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years.   Following  is  the majority’s  rationale  in  reaching  this

conclusion.
 

The boilers while old continue to perform the tasks they
were initially commissioned to do, namely, heating water via
oil fired burner for eventual heat distribution throughout
the facility.  We understand these boilers are seldom run
together in tandem, rather being used one at a time with the
“off” boiler as a back-up.  Further, they are cycled alternately
so that each takes its turn at producing the hot water
required for heating the building.

 

It has been reported that there are variations and
inconsistencies in the temperature from room-to-room within
CCC that is not conducive to all planned activities.  Various
controls, thermostats, valves, fans, and dampers manage
distribution of the heat derived from the boilers.  None of
which are within the scope of this Article’s proposed cost. 
As such, even with new boilers, the temperature variances
will continue.  The majority of members of the Warrant
Committee believe these control deficiencies should have
been addressed within this article so that in addition to
possibly higher reliability of hot water production,
improvements in the control and distribution of that heat
should have been addressed and remedied concurrently.

 

The cost estimate of $600,000 reflected in this article was
derived from two informative CCC condition assessment
reports:   the  initial  report  dated October  20,  2014  by Forte

Engineering and a second report dated June 16, 2017 by
Mills Whitaker Architects.  The Mills report, while updating
certain aspects of the 2014 Forte report, also assessed and
provided broader scope and comments on other systems
including but not limited to electrical, accessibility, roof,
sprinklers, etc.  As such, in addition to comments on the
CCC HVAC system and recommendations for various
replacements and improvements, it also provided analysis
and professional opinion on other aspects of the building’s
structure together with a listing of cost estimates for potential
ongoing maintenance and repairs in future years.  It is
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important to note that while the Mills report includes an
estimate of a “phased” HVAC replacement approach,
including only boiler replacement as Phase 1 ... Mills
recommends against such an approach in its report.  For
largely the same reasons outlined by Mills in its
recommendation, the majority of the Warrant Committee
believes it would have been prudent prior to the drafting of
this article to engage a specialized HVAC design,
engineering and installation firm to assess more precisely
the actual cost of an optimum heating plant and distribution
replacement, including the specific upgraded controls
required to ensure more even and efficient heat distribution
throughout the building.  We further believe such a review
and quotations could have been completed by an HVAC
specialist firm within two to three weeks.  Ideally, that review
would have also included consideration and assessment of
different fuel types to fire the boiler or boilers, such as
propane and possibly natural gas as there is existing gas
piping in relatively close proximity to Dover’s center.  With
annual #2 fuel oil usage at CCC in excess of 22,000 gallons,
perhaps extending a gas feeder line into the town center
would be economically viable.  Finally, there appear to be
differing opinions on how many boilers are needed for
reliability and redundancy with the Forte report
recommending three and the Mills report recommending
two.

The proposed boiler replacements in Article 11 has not been
shown to be the only solution to ensure that reliable heat is
supplied throughout the building.  As noted above, to date,
we do not believe the town has fully explored or considered
alternatives or contingencies to the proposed scope of the
replacement covered by  this  Article 11. These include re-
placing only one  boiler initially until an informed decision is
reached by the citizens on the long-term future and viability
of the building ... and exploring available options for renting
a temporary emergency mobile boiler until a new boiler can
be installed in the unlikely event both existing boilers were
to fail simultaneously.  Further and perhaps most importantly,
by default, the  proposed solution of the wholesale  installa-
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tion of two or three new boilers at this article’s stated cost
virtually  preordains retaining the  building for CCC  usage
indefinitely given the extremely long service life of new boil-
ers as evidenced by how long the current boilers have been
in  continuous use.  It would  seem to  be financially  impru-
dent to undertake such a long-term financial commitment
at this time with so many  questions and alternatives yet to
be addressed and fully vetted. Again, these include the scope
of  boiler replacement, the  lack of  funding  for new and
costly heating  controls required to assure efficient  and ade-
quate heat distribution throughout the building and so on. 

Dover is a designated “Green Community”.  Recent
discussions undertaken by the Capital Budget and Warrant
Committees lead us to believe the Town may be able to qualify
for grant or grants in the range of $100,000 from the Green
Communities Program for the purpose of heating efficiency
improvement initiatives, as well as other similar projects
thereby eliminating a portion of funding these projects by
Dover taxpayers.  On page 2 of the Forte report it cites a
15% efficiency improvement is likely, which may bode well
for a grant.  The March 15th deadline for project submissions
for this fiscal year has passed, however the Town’s intent is
to fully explore the Green Communities’grant process in
the future.

 

It is known that Asbestos is present within the Boiler Room
and piping,  however the  extent of that  Asbestos is
unknown.   Forte  estimated  $3,000  for  boiler  removal  or

encapsulation and $15,000 for piping, distribution
components,  etc.  As a result, the cost to remove,
encapsulate or otherwise remediate Asbestos remains an
open question as to our knowledge, no in-depth studies by
Asbestos remediation experts have been undertaken to
date.   Therefore,  will  $600,000  cover  these  unknown

expenses as well, or will the project be significantly more
costly?   If  the  latter,  will  the  requirements  of Mass Article

521 CMR under the Mass Architectural Board regarding
access mandates for Persons with Disabilities be triggered
due to exceeding the threshold project cost vs. the property
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value formula, thereby mandating compliance and further
increasing the overall renovation cost?

 

In conclusion, the majority of Warrant Committee members
believe that given the foregoing, in conjunction with Dover’s
changing demographics over the past 10 to 15 years, present
residents should have the opportunity to voice their opinions
on continuing financial expenditures for capital projects at
the present CCC facility, and be given the opportunity to
consider a new purpose-built community center along the
lines of similar projects recently funded and completed in
Wellesley, Natick and Medfield.  Each of these facilities is
far superior to any possible broader renovation of the present
CCC.  We  think by continuing  to  fund  large  capital projects

at this facility beyond clearly required basic stabilization
maintenance will result in a fait accompli to retain the CCC
indefinitely, thereby effectively precluding the possibility of
studying, designing, costing and possibly voting for a
purpose-built community center that Dover and its citizens
would use extensively and be proud of.

The Capital Budget Committee by a vote of (4-2) does not
recommend approval of $600,000 for this request.

 
THE WARRANT COMMITTEE BY A VOTE OF (6-3) DOES
NOT RECOMMEND THE ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 12. (Board of Health)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by
any combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of
conducting a hydrology study, and all costs incidental and related thereto;
or take any other action relative thereto.

Water is a precious resource and, at this time, Dover has
very little information on this resource in our Town.  The
Board of Health is requesting $150,000 to conduct a
hydrology study,   including  the installation of a  permanent
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monitoring infrastructure,  to better understand the
availability of Dover’s underground water resources.  The
Warrant Committee recommends voting in favor of funding
this study because it will provide many benefits and vital
information regarding the current and future state of water
availability in Dover.  It will also allow for groundwater
sampling to better assess any current or future contamination
of our water supply, which will support efforts to maintain
the health and safety of residents.

Gathering and analyzing data on Dover’s groundwater will
also allow the Town to better assess the impact of new
developments on the water resources used by current
residents.  Without a solid understanding of the current state
of our groundwater resources, we run the risk of increased
residential well failures and greater difficulty in replacing
these wells.

Finally, the public water suppliers in Town have repeatedly
exceeded the maximum withdrawals as mandated in their
Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) issued
permits.  DEP has stated that they will not act to enforce the
requirements of these permits unless Dover provides data
and analysis on the status of the groundwater.  This study is
the means by which Dover can assess whether the
groundwater is at risk and, if it chooses, present information
to the DEP to support their enforcement efforts.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $150,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 13. (Historical Commission)  To see if the Town will vote to amend
Chapter 96 of the General Bylaws concerning Demolition Review, as shown
in a document on file in the Office of the Town Clerk, and further that
nonsubstantive changes in the numbering of this bylaw be permitted in
order that it be in compliance with the numbering format of the Dover
Town Code; or take any other action relative thereto.
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The proposed bylaw amendment would also shorten the
amount of time the Historical Commission has to determine
whether to move forward with certain related administrative
procedures after a demolition permit application has been
filed.

The proposed bylaw amendment, if approved, would both
significantly expand the number of homes and related
structures over which the Historical Commission has
potential oversight and will significantly shorten the time
frame in which a decision by the Historical Commission to
place a one-year hold is required to be performed.

Additionally, the rolling 50-year window in the proposed
bylaw would sweep in a significant number of structures
acknowledged by the Historical Commission to have low
likelihood of being designated as historically significant and
would continue doing so with each passing year.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE NOT BE APPROVED.

This article proposes amending the Demolition Review
Bylaw administered by the Historical Commission.  The
current bylaw allows the Historical Commission to place a
one-year hold on demolition permits for structures (i) built,
in whole or in part, before 1930 that (ii) the Historical
Commission determines to be historically significant and
whose loss would be detrimental to the historical or
architectural heritage or resources of the Town.  The object
of the hold is to preserve the structure though sale or other
means.  The proposed bylaw change would amend (i) of the
test described above to eliminate the fixed date in favor of
a rolling 50-year window (e.g., structures built before 1968
would be subject to Demolition Review for permits applied
for in 2018).
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Article 15.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or provide
by any combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of
improvements to the facilities at the Caryl Community Center, including the
cost of architectural and engineering services for plans and specifications
related thereto; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article sponsored by the Board of Selectmen seeks
Town approval to spend up to $3.4 million for renovations
to the Caryl Community Center.  Project components would
include new temperature controls and associated ventilating
systems; ADA improvements to bring the CCC up to code;
electrical upgrades including new switchgear and panels, new
fire alarm system, upgraded hallway lighting and significant
common area improvement.

Please refer to the Warrant Committee commentary at
Article 11 (the boilers) for background on the Caryl
Community Center (pages 46-50). The Warrant Committee
would like to see an independent study of the long-term
operating and capital costs of maintaining the current Caryl
Community Center.  In addition a significant amount of time
has passed since the original discussions on the future of
the Caryl School and the Warrant Committee believes the

This article, sponsored as a Citizen’s Petition, seeks to ban
the use of thin film single-use plastic bags by all retail and
grocery stores in the Town of Dover.

AT THE TIME THIS BLUE BOOK WENT TO PRESS THE
WARRANT COMMITTEE REQUIRED ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSED ARTICLE.  THE
WARRANT COMMITTEE EXPECTS TO PROVIDE A
RECOMMENDATION AT TOWN MEETING.

Article 14. (Citizens’ Petition)  To see if the Town will vote to amend the
General Bylaws of the Town of Dover to ban the commercial use of plastic
bags in accordance with the proposed amendment language on file with the
Town Clerk; or take any other action relative thereto.
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Town should reconsider a broader set of options to address
the needs of the Council on Aging, Parks & Recreation, and
other Town space requirements.  For example, a new building
designed specifically to address the needs of current Town
departments and community center activities in the CCC
would be significantly more expensive than the $4 million
(Article 11 and Article 15) being requested this year for CCC
improvements, but would also have significant advantages
in terms of amenities and lower long-term operating and
capital costs.

The Capital Budget Committee does not recommend approval
of this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE NOT BE APPROVED.

Article 16. (Conservation Commission) To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or any
combination of these methods, a sum of money for the Conservation Fund
to be used by the Conservation Commission for any purpose authorized by
Chapter 40, Section 8C of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any
other action relative thereto.

The Town of Dover approved adding funds to the
Conservation Fund at the Town Meeting for FY18 and also
in each year from 1994 through 2001 ($25,000 from 1994 to
1999, $35,000 in 2000, and $30,000 in 2001, and again
$25,000 in 2014, 2015, and 2017).  The Conservation
Commission has approved using funds from the
Conservation Fund for a variety of purposes as authorized
by Massachusetts General Law, most recently to facilitate
the Town of Dover’s purchase in 2013 of property on Dedham
Street, which had exhausted the Conservation Fund.  The
Conservation Commission is asking the Town for $25,000
in FY19 to continue replenishing the Conservation Fund.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $25,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.
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Article 17. (Open Space Committee)  To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by
any combination of these methods, a sum of money to revise the Open
Space and Recreation Plan of 2011; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article sponsored by the Open Space Committee seeks
Town approval to spend up to $10,000 to update the Town
of Dover Open Space and Recreation Plan.  As stated in the
2011 update of the plan “The purpose of this plan is to help
ensure that Dover’s open space and recreation resources
are protected and its needs met to the maximum extent
practicable.”  The Open Space and Recreation Plan is largely
descriptive of the current state of land usage within Dover
but also places our current situation in historical context.
Its periodic updating is critical to maintain its relevance and
usefulness in guiding public policy on land use, resource
management, and maintaining the Town’s relatively rural
character.  The current plan, updated in 2011, can be found
on the Town of Dover website.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $10,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 18.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to (i) supplement
each prior vote of the Town that authorizes the borrowing of money to pay
costs of capital projects to provide that, in accordance with Chapter 44,
Section 20 of Massachusetts General Laws, the premium received by the
Town upon the sale of any bonds or notes thereunder, less any such premium
applied to the payment of the costs of issuance of such bonds or notes, may
be applied to pay project costs and the amount authorized to be borrowed
for each such project shall be reduced by the amount of any such premium
so applied, and (ii) appropriate the premium paid to the Town upon the sale
of bonds issued on December 21, 2017 to pay costs of capital projects; or
take any other action relative thereto.

This  article relates to the premium the Town received in
excess of the face amount of bonds or notes sold in
borrowings, and notably, to the recent sale in December 2017
of the long-term bonds relating to the Town’s retained
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ownership of the Conservation Lot of 46 Springdale Avenue.
Pursuant to the 2016 Massachusetts Municipal
Modernization Act, amending MGL c. 44 sec. 20 allowing
communities a choice with regard to the treatment of bond
premiums (net of issuance costs), the premiums must be
specifically allocated.  Communities are able either to apply
the premiums to the issuance, thereby reducing the amount
needed to borrow, or to place the premiums in a separate
fund and appropriate them for a capital project.

If this article is passed, the premium from the bonds will be
used to retire the $192,000 Bond Anticipation Note issued
in December for 46 Springdale Avenue.  Under current law,
if this article is not fully adopted then the premium is
reserved for appropriation for a future capital project for
which the Town could borrow for the same or longer term.

In addition, this article would also cover prior votes such as
the small balance on previous 46 Springdale Avenue
financings and the unused authorization for $250,000 for
elderly housing.

Previously, premiums (net of issuance costs) were general
fund revenue.  In the future this election of the allocation of
the premiums is expected to be included in bond
authorizations at the time they are presented to the Town.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 19. (Dover-Sherborn Regional School Committee) To see if the
Town will vote to appropriate by transfer from Free Cash in the Treasury a
sum of money for the purpose of paying the costs of various items of
capital equipment and/or improvements, including the payment of all costs
incidental and related thereto, pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement
with the Dover-Sherborn Regional School District and the Town of Sherborn
to provide funding for such items; or take any other action relative thereto.
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This warrant article is for Dover to fund its share of the
Dover-Sherborn Regional School District assessments for
the Towns of Dover and Sherborn a total of $510,000 for
FY19 capital projects.  The Dover share is $288,711
(56.61%) and the Sherborn share is $221,306 (43.39%).
Each town’s share is calculated from a formula based on
enrollment at the regional schools and the associated school-
age population. Continuing to rely on the 2012 compre-
hensive capital needs assessment report, the Regional
School Committee has identified the following as high priority
items to address in FY19:

For the High School: Replace the courtyard roof,
$35,000; replace the locker room floor, $25,000;
concrete replacement, $20,000; install air conditioning
in the Computer Labs and SPED Office, $20,000.  For
both schools: replace lab equipment exhaust and
ventilation, $15,000.  For the Grounds and Campus:
replace asphalt paving, $170,000; replace fire detection
and field sensors, $50,000; purchase Kubota tractor,
$45,000; purchase Dell Unity flash storage, $45,000;
replace floors Lindquist cafeteria, $60,000; replace
walk in freezer and refrigeration, $25,000.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
Dover’s allocation of $288,171 for the projects listed above.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $288,171 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 20. (Dover-Sherborn Regional School Committee) To see if the
Town will vote to approve the borrowing authorized by the Dover-Sherborn
Regional School District for the purpose of paying the costs of various
items of capital equipment and/or improvements, including the payment of
all costs incidental and related thereto and to provide that, in accordance
with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44, Section 20, the premium
received by the Town upon the sale of any bonds or notes hereunder, less
any such premium applied to the payment of the costs of issuance of such
bond or notes, may be applied to pay project costs and the amount authorized
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to be borrowed for each such project shall be reduced by the amount of
any such premium so applied; or take any other action relative thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF THE PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK
THE WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS
ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 21. (Planning Board)  To see if the Town will vote to amend Section
185-46 of the Zoning Bylaw, the complete text of which is on file in the
Offices of the Town Clerk and the Planning Board, and further, that
nonsubstantive changes in the numbering of this bylaw be permitted in
order that it be in compliance with the numbering format of the Dover
Town Code; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article proposes changes to the current Zoning Bylaws
by amending Section 185-46 to update the section relating
to wireless communications. These changes will make the
bylaw clearer and will improve implementation in several
ways. The bylaw change will accommodate the installation
of new technology such as small wireless facilities; these
are communication devices that are attached to utility poles
and are the same size and shape as electrical transformers.
Instead of undertaking a special permit process, Site Plan
Review will be required for adding or changing antennas
and ground equipment on both existing communications
structures and to those subject to an existing special permit.
Lastly, the article will eliminate the filing requirements of
the special permit application process and will provide for
the process in the Rules and Regulations.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 22. (Selectmen/Board of Health) To see if the Town will vote to
prohibit the operation of marijuana establishments as defined in Chapter
94G, Section 1 of the Massachusetts General Laws, including marijuana
cultivators, marijuana testing facilities, marijuana product manufacturers,
marijuana retailers or any other type of licensed marijuana-related
businesses, within the Town of Dover; or take any other action relative
thereto.
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At the time this Blue Book went to press, the Town is aware
of unpaid bills from prior years that total $8,634. These bills
were for diesel fuel, the inspection of generators, and reim-
bursement for EMT certification.

Article 24. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by
any combination of these methods, a sum of money to pay any unpaid bills
rendered to the Town for prior years; or take any other action relative
thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $250,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

In November 2016, the majority of Dover citizens voted
against the ballot initiative to provide for the regulation of
commerce in marijuana products in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts.  The ballot initiative passed statewide;
however, since the Town of Dover voted against the initiative,
the Town is permitted by law to prohibit the operation of
retail marijuana establishments in Dover by vote at Town
Meeting.  The Warrant Committee recommends approval
of this article in order to enact the will of the citizens of
Dover.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 23. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any
combination of these methods pursuant to Chapter 40, Section 6 of the
Massachusetts General Laws a sum not to exceed 5% of the tax levy of
Fiscal Year 2018 to be a Reserve Fund, from which transfers are voted by
the Warrant Committee from time to time and transferred as provided by
statute, and determine whether the money shall be provided by the tax levy,
by transfer from available funds including the Reserve Fund Overlay
Surplus, or by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto.
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Article 25. (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will make supplemental
appropriations to be used in conjunction with money appropriated under
Article 4 of the Warrant for the 2017 Annual Town Meeting, to be expended
during the current fiscal year, or make any other adjustments to the Fiscal
Year 2018 budget that may be necessary, and determine whether the money
shall be provided by transfer from available funds; or take any other action
relative thereto.

At the time this Blue Book went to press, the Town has re-
quested $102,500 for a Supplemental  Appropriation for pay-
ment of  Real Estate Commission Fees related  to the sale
of the 46 Springdale Avenue property.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $102,500 BE  RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 26. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will vote to transfer
from Free Cash in the Treasury an amount to meet the appropriations for
the ensuing fiscal year and will authorize the Board of Assessors to use the
same to reduce the tax rate; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE  RECOMMENDS THE USE
OF FREE CASH  FOR THE  PURPOSES OF THIS ARTICLE.
THE  EXACT AMOUNT WILL  BE PROVIDED  AT TOWN
MEETING.

Article 27. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combination
of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of supplementing the
Town of Dover Stabilization Fund in accordance with Chapter 40, Section
5B, of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any other action relative
thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $8,634 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.
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Article 28 To choose by ballot the following Town Offices:

Moderator …………………………………………......one year
One member of the Board of Selectmen ……………three years
One member of the Board of Assessors ...................three years
One member of the Board of Assessors ......................one years
(to fill an unexpired term)
One member of the Dover School Committee ...........three years
One member of the Dover-Sherborn Regional
School Committee ...................................................three years
Two members of the Board of Library Trustees ........three years
One member of the Cemetery Commissioners ..........three years
One member of the Planning Board ............................five years
One member of the Board of Health ........................three years
Two member of the Park & Recreation
Commissioners .......................................................three years

Question One:  “Shall the Town of Dover be allowed to exempt from the
provisions of proposition two and one-half, so-called, the amounts
required to pay for the bond issued in order to improve the facilities at
the Caryl Community Center, including the cost of architectural and
engineering services for plans and specifications, and for the payment
of all other costs incidental and related thereto?”

Yes  _____ No  _____

For these purposes the polls will be open at seven o’clock in the
forenoon and will close at eight o’clock in the evening.

At the time this Blue Book went to press, no supplemental
appropriations to the Stabilization Fund were necessary.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE WITHDRAWN.

          And  in the name of  the Commonwealth of  Massachusetts  you
are hereby further required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town
of Dover, qualified as aforesaid, to assemble at the Town House on said
Monday, the 21st of May, 2018 at seven o’clock in the forenoon, then and
there to act on the following article and Question, to wit:
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MUNICIPAL TERMINOLOGY

The following terms are frequently used in the Annual Town Report and at Town
Meeting.  Appropriate figures are noted.

RESERVE FUND is established by the voters at an Annual Town Meeting only. It
may be composed of an appropriation not exceeding 5% of the tax levy of the
preceding year, or money transferred from the Overlay Surplus or both. Transfers
from the Reserve Fund are within the exclusive control of the Warrant Committee
for “extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures.”

SURPLUS REVENUE is the amount by which the cash, accounts receivable, and
other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

FREE CASH is an amount calculated annually by the Accountant and certified by
the State Bureau of Accounts. The amount is determined by subtracting
uncollected taxes and certain deficits from SURPLUS  REVENUE. The Warrant
Committee at Town Meeting recommends the use of Free Cash.

7/1/17 $7,913,093

OVERLAY RESERVE is the amount raised and appropriated by the Assessors in
excess of appropriations and other charges for the purpose of creating a fund to
cover abatements and exemptions to be granted.

6/30/17 $856,990.44

OVERLAY SURPLUS is the amount accumulated for Overlay for various years
not used or required to be held in the Overlay Reserve account for a specific year.

              Estimate $75,000

STABILIZATION FUND is to provide a reserve for any lawful municipal purpose.
Appropriations from the STABILIZATION FUND may be made at Annual or Special
Town Meetings by a two-thirds vote.

6/30/17 $888,303.75

CONSERVATION FUND was established in 1962 and has been added to from time
to time by the voters at Town Meeting. The Fund may be expended by the
Conservation Commission for any conservation purpose, other than taking by
eminent domain. Total conservation funds available from all sources:

6/30/17 $901.67
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